
No. 18-6269

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW LLOYD, Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the

United States Court of Appeals

for the Tenth Circuit

Reply Brief in Support of Petition for Writ of Certiorari

STEPHEN P. MCCUE
Federal Public Defender

DEVON M. FOOKS*
Assistant Federal Public Defender
111 Lomas Blvd., NW, Suite 501
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Telephone: (505) 346-2489
Facsimile: (505) 346-2494

Attorneys for the Petitioner
* Counsel of Record

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Argument.....	1
I. Because federal bank robbery by “intimidation” may be committed without resorting to the use or threatened use of violent physical force, the government’s suggestion that bank robbery categorically is a crime of violence is incorrect.....	1
II. Federal armed bank robbery’s fourth element, assault or putting life in jeopardy by way of a dangerous device, requires only a risk of force and no actual or threatened force.	9
Conclusion.....	11

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Carter v. United States</i> 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	3
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	7
<i>McLaughlin v. United States</i> 476 U.S. 16 (1986).....	10
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> 2019 WL 189343 (January 15, 2019).....	3
<i>United States v. Armour</i> 840 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> 924 F.2d 945 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> 848 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Clark</i> 227 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2000).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Foppe</i> 993 F.2d 1444 (9th Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>United States v. Gilmore</i> 282 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2002).....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Gonyea</i> 140 F.3d 649 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8

Table of Authorities (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> 703 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>United States v. Ketchum</i> 550 F.3d 363 (4th Cir. 2008).....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> 963 F.2d 243 (9th Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> 113 F.3d 1528 (10th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>United States v. Martinez-Jimenez</i> 864 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>United States v. Ray</i> 21 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> 527 F.2d 1170 (6th Cir. 1975).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Slater</i> 692 F.2d 107 (10th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>United States v. Smith</i> 973 F.2d 603 (8th Cir. 1992).....	6
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A).....	3, 9, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a).....	1, 3, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2113(d).....	9, 10

Table of Authorities (continued)

<u>Other Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
2017 FBI Report on Crime in the United States.	7
